

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNKECHAUG INDIAN NATION and CHIEF
HARRY B. WALLACE, in his capacity as chief and
individually,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

Case No. 18 Civ. 1132 (WFK)(AYS)

BASIL SEGGOS, in his official capacity as the
Commissioner of the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation, and the NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION,

Defendants.

-----X

**STATE DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for the State Defendants
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6556

James M. Thompson
Benjamin D. Liebowitz
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO RAISE ANY GENUINE DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT..... 2

II. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 5

A. There Has Been No Waiver of Eleventh Amendment Immunity 5

i. As A Matter of State Law, An Independent Prosecutor Like AAG McLean Could Not Waive DEC’s Eleventh Amendment Immunity 6

ii. The New Recollection by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Is Inadmissible Hearsay 8

iii. The New Testimony by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Is Inappropriate and Was Never Disclosed in Discovery 9

iv. The New Testimony by Plaintiffs’ Counsel, Even if Credited, Fails to Amount to a Waiver on Behalf of DEC 11

v. The Plaintiffs’ Assertion of Waiver Is Meritless 13

B. Because Plaintiffs Seek a Declaration That New York’s Exercise of Fee Title Remains Subject to the Tribe’s Rights, the Eleventh Amendment Applies 14

i. Under *Coeur d’Alene*, *Western Mohegan*, and *Silva*, The Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Injunctive Relief Against DEC or Commissioner Seggos..... 14

ii. The Plaintiffs’ New Formulation of Their Relief Sought Does Not Change the Analysis 17

C. The Pennhurst Doctrine Separately Bars the Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims, Including the Claim Based on the Andros Order..... 20

III. THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY *RES JUDICATA* AND COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL 21

A. *Res Judicata* Bars the Plaintiffs’ Claims 21

B. Collateral Estoppel Bars the Plaintiffs’ Claims 23

IV. THERE IS NO FEDERAL PREEMPTION 25

A. Plaintiffs Argue the Wrong Standard..... 25

B.	25 U.S.C. § 232 Does Not Pre-Empt Any State Regulation.....	27
C.	The Supremacy Clause Does Not Apply	28
V.	THE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....	30
A.	The Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Claims Concerning Wampum Cannot Withstand Summary Judgment	30
i.	The Plaintiffs Concede that Their Free Exercise Claims Concerning Wampum Are Time-Barred	30
ii.	The Plaintiffs’ Free-Exercise Claims Regarding Wampum Lack Factual Support.....	31
iii.	The Plaintiffs Lack Standing as to Possible Future Enforcement of the Challenged Environmental Laws.....	32
B.	The Plaintiffs’ Unpled Free Exercise Claims Concerning Glass Eels Cannot Withstand Summary Judgment.....	33
i.	The Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Any Free Exercise Claim Concerning Glass Eels.....	33
ii.	The Plaintiffs Have Not Adduced Any Evidence That New York’s Ban on Glass Eel Fishing Burdens Their Religious Practice	33
C.	In Any Event, Either Free Exercise Claim Would Fail Because the Challenged Measures Are Valid, Neutral, and Generally Applicable	35
i.	The Smith Standard Governs, and New York’s Environmental Regulations Pass Rational Basis Scrutiny.....	35
ii.	The Free Exercise Claims Would Fail Even Under Strict Scrutiny.....	35
VI.	THE BAN ON GLASS EELS APPLIES TO PLAINTIFFS’ OFF-RESERVATION FISHING REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE ANDROS ORDER IS A TREATY.....	37
A.	New York’s Ban on Taking Juvenile Eels Applies Under the Conservation Necessity Doctrine	37
i.	The American Eel Is Under Threat, as Evidenced by the Best Scientific Analysis Available, and the Ban on Taking Eels Under Nine Inches Is a Reasonable and Necessary Response.....	39
ii.	All Eel Mortality Is Pre-Spawn Mortality, but Juvenile Eels Are Uniquely Vulnerable to Mass Harvest.....	41

iii.	The Plaintiffs’ Eel Plan is Legally Irrelevant and Insufficient as a Policy, and the Plaintiffs do Not Even Follow It.....	42
iv.	DEC Attempted to Consult With the Plaintiffs, but the Plaintiffs Rejected the Overture	44
v.	The Ban on Taking Eels Under Nine Inches Applies to All Fishers Equally, and Does Not Discriminate	45
B.	The Sherrill Doctrine Bars This Novel Claim Based on a 342-year-old Document.....	47
C.	Kennedy Is Supreme Court Precedent on Point.....	49
D.	The Andros Order is Not Binding on New York State.....	50
i.	The Federal Constitution Does Not Incorporate the Andros Order	51
ii.	The Andros Order Has No Force Under State Law	52
iii.	The Andros Order Has Been Abrogated.....	53
VII.	THE PLAINTIFFS’ INHERENT SOVEREIGNTY CAUSE OF ACTION IS MERITLESS AND ABANDONED.....	54
VIII.	THE ANDROS ORDER DOES NOT PROVIDE THE UNLIMITED RIGHT TO OFF-RESERVATION FISHING THE PLAINTIFFS CLAIM	54
A.	The Andros Order Is Not a Treaty	54
B.	The Andros Order Permits Regulation of Unkechaug Fishing.....	55
CONCLUSION.....		59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Comm. Dep’t of Env. Quality,
270 Va. 423 (2005) 28, 51

Anderson v. Evans,
371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004) 39, 45, 47

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 32

Berrios v. NYCHA,
564 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 22

BF Advance, LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
No. 16 Civ. 5931, 2018 WL 4210209 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2018) 11

Bloomington Jewish Educ. Ctr. v. Village of Bloomington,
N.Y., 111 F. Supp. 3d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 34

Boddie v. N.Y. State Div. of Parole,
No. 08 Civ. 911, 2009 WL 1033786 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2009)..... 6, 11

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 32

Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cty., N.Y.,
978 F.3d 829 (2d Cir. 2020); cert. denied,
No. 20-1210, 2021 WL 2301979 (U.S. June 7, 2021)..... 48

Choctaw Nation of Indians v. U.S.,
318 U.S. 423 (1943)..... 55

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 36

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.,
544 US. 197 (2005)..... 47, 49

Clark v. Bernard,
108 U.S. 436 (1883)..... 12

Close v. N.Y.,
125 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 6, 11

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker,
680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 35

Confed. Tribes of Colville Reservation v. Anderson,
903 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (E.D. Wash. 2011)..... 42

Dep’t of Game of Wash. v. Pullyallup Tribe,
414 U.S. 44 (1973)..... 45

E. Band of Cherokee Indians v. N. Carolina Wildlife Res. Comm’n,
588 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1978) 26

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 11

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 35

Esperanza v. City of N.Y.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 54

Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee,
11 U.S. 603 (1812)..... 51

Francis v. Keane,
888 F. Supp. 568 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 35

Gardner v. State of N.J.,
329 U.S. 565 (1947)..... 12

Georges v. United Nations,
834 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 57

Gianascio v. Giordano,
2003 WL 22999454 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2003) 33

Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker,
839 F. Supp. 130 (D. Conn. 1993)
remanded in part on other grounds, 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994) 29

Gulino v. Bd. of Educ.,
No. 96 Civ. 8414, 2016 WL 7320775 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2016),
R&R adopted, 2016 WL 7243544 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2016) 14

Hassan v. Marks,
No. 16 Civ. 1653, 2017 WL 9485672 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2017)..... 25

Havana Club Holding, S.A. v. Galleon S.A.,
203 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 53

Hayes v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Corr.,
84 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 18

Herrera v. Wyoming,
139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)..... 51

Holtz v. Rockefeller & Co.,
258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 3

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... 14, 15, 17, 19

In re Abady,
22 A.D.3d 71 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2005)..... 24

In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.,
411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 33

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
117 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 10

Interoceanica Corp. v. Sound Pilots, Inc.,
107 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 22

Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of CA,
493 U.S. 378 (1990)..... 36

Lamborn v. Dittmer,
873 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 11

Maharaj v. Bankamerica Corp.,
128 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 22

Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 3

Malcolm v. Bd. of Educ. of Honeoye Falls-Lima Cent. Sch. Dist.,
506 F. App’x 65 (2d Cir. 2012) 22, 23

Melrose v. N.Y. State Dept of Health,
No. 05 Civ. 8778, 2009 WL 211029 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2009)..... 12

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,
411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... 26

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999)..... 37, 46, 55

Monroe v. Rockland Cty. Dist. Attorney’s Off.,
No. 20-CV-5445 (LLS), 2020 WL 5518510 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2020)..... 30

Montana v. U.S.,
440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... 23

Muhammadali v. City of N.Y.,
No. 18 Civ. 1521, 2018 WL 10808575 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2018)..... 31

N.Y. Pet Welfare Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
850 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 25

N.Y. v. ASMFC,
609 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 28

Nelson v. Miller,
170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999) 20

O’Leary v. City of N.Y.,
983 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 18

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida,
617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 47

Onondaga Nation v. New York,
500 F. App’x 87 (2d Cir. 2012) 47, 48, 49

Ottawa Tribe of Okla. v. Speck,
447 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... 15

Overview Books, LLC v. U.S.,
755 F. Supp. 2d 409 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 21, 23

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 20

People ex. rel. Kennedy v. Becker,
241 U.S. 556 (1916)..... 49, 59

People of the State of New York ex. rel. Kennedy v. Becker,
215 N.Y. 42 (1915) 49

People v. Gilmour,
98 N.Y.2d 126 (2002) 6, 7

People v. Mktg. & Advertising Servs. Center Corp.,
272 A.D.2d 982 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2000) 7

Reza v. Khatun,
No. 09 Civ. 233, 2017 WL 3172816 (E.D.N.Y. July 25, 2017) 57

Risco v. McHugh,
868 F. Supp. 2d 75 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 4

Rizzuto v. De Blasio,
No. 17 Civ. 7381, 2019 WL 1433067 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019) 11

Roe v. City of Waterbury,
542 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 23

Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan v. Granholm,
No. 05-10296-BC, 2009 WL 3125612 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2009)..... 48

Santiago v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
945 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 6, 11, 12

Seneca Nation of Indians v. N.Y.,
382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 29

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. Kempthorne,
No. 06 Civ. 5013, 2008 WL 4455599, (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008)..... 27

Silva v. Farrish,
No. 18 Civ. 3648, 2020 WL 3451344 (E.D.N.Y. May 27, 2020),
R&R adopted, 2021 WL 613092 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2021) 15

Silva v. Farrish,
No. 18 Civ. 3648, 2021 WL 613092 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2021)..... 16

Skoros v. City of N.Y.,
437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006) 34

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 11, 12

Thompson v. Jamaica Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
No. 13 Civ. 1896, 2015 WL 3824254 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2015)..... 9

Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward,
17 U.S. 518 (1819)..... 51

U.S. v. Cummings,
858 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 6

U.S. v. Acquest Transit LLC,
319 F.R.D. 83 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 7

U.S. v. Articles of Banned Hazardous Substances,
34 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1994) 57

U.S. v. McDougall,
216 F.3d 1074 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 28

U.S. v. State of Wash.,
384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974)..... 50

U.S. v. Turtle,
365 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (M.D. Fla. 2019)..... 39

U.S. v. Washington,
143 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (W.D. Wash. 2001)..... 45

U.S. v. Williams,
898 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1990) 42

U.S. v. Winans,
198 U.S. 371 (1905)..... 16

Unigene Labs., Inc. v. Apotex, Inc.,
No. 06 Civ. 5571, 2010 WL 2730471 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2010) 10

Unkechaug Indian Nation v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation,
Index No. 4254/2016 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Sept. 27, 2016) 4, 22, 25

Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Munich Reins. Am., Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 196, 2018 WL 3135847, (N.D.N.Y. June 27, 2018)..... 7

Vega v. Semple,
963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 21

Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation,
546 U.S. 95 (2005)..... 26

Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.,
224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 32

<u>West v. Atkins</u> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	30
<u>Western Mohegan Tribe and Nation v. Orange County</u> , 395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004).....	passim
<u>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</u> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	26
<u>Williams v. Fay Servicing LLC</u> , No. 19 Civ. 5405, 2020 WL 70953 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2020).....	22
<u>Williams v. Lee</u> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	26
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	35
<u>Yakima Indian Nation v. Whiteside</u> , 617 F. Supp. 735 (E.D. Wash. 1985).....	26
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
16 U.S.C. § 1532.....	39
16 U.S.C. § 5104.....	28
25 U.S.C. § 232.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	30
43 U.S.C. § 1312.....	19
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Third) of the Law of American Indians § 4(h) (draft Apr. 16, 2014).....	28
Statute Prerogativa Regis, 17 Edward II cap. 1 (1322).....	58
William Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (12th ed. 1794).....	58
 <u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)	9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 2

Fed. R. Evid. 801 9

Fed. R. Evid. 802 6, 8

Fed. R. Evid. 805 6

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. Art. I § 14..... 52

N.Y. Const. Art. XIV § 3 36

N.Y. Const. Art. XIV § 4..... 36

U.S. Const. Art. VI..... 20, 28, 51

New York Statutes and Rules

6 NYCRR § 10.1..... 35, 36

6 NYCRR § 40.1..... 35, 36

ECL § 11-0105..... 53

ECL § 11-0701..... 54

ECL § 11-0707..... 25, 54

ECL § 13-0355..... 54

ECL § 25-0401..... 32, 35, 36, 37

ECL § 71-0924..... 19

N.Y. C.P.L. § 1.20(32)..... 6

N.Y. Gen. Constr. Law § 72 52, 53

N.Y. Navigation Law § 30..... 53
